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SHRI  PRANAB  KHEREE
Sir, I can ive the total a ont re leased to the State overn ent. The other particlars as to ho ch a ont is iven to individals and hat is the total n ber of indivi dals etc., are to be collected fro the State overn ents. I have al ready stated that Rs. .42 crores is already released p to 31st arch to the State overn ent.

I port of oil in colored stainless steel containers

64. SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LE.
KAR

SHRI DHARA DASS
SHASTRI;

Will the inister of CO ERCE be pleased to state.

(a) is it a fact that so e persons actin as aents of State Tradin Corporation, i ported oil in color ed stainless steel containers an ite the i port of hich is totally banned and cheated the contry of over Rs.
100 crores;

(b) hether attention of overn ent has been dra n to the article pblished in crrent dated 14th arch, 1981 nder the headin Rs.
100 crore loot by oil sharks; and

(c) reaction of overn ent there to

1903 (SAKA) ..Oral Ans ers io
b.  ,rr

THE INISTER OF CO ERCE

AND STEEL AND INES  (SHRI
PRANAB KHER EE) (a) to (c)

A state ent is laid on the Table of the Hose.

State ent

(a) No, Sir. I port of edible oils is canalised thro h State Tradin Corporation of India Ltd. The cana lisin aency has not appointed any aents in India to handle i port on its behalf.

(b) es, Sir.

(c) A case has co e to notice in hich s. ain Sdh Vanaspati Pvt.
Ltd., aiabad i ported RBD Pal Oil aainst an i port licence issed nder the earlier policy. The i port as ade in 19,90 stainless steel dr s. Since these containers cold not be considered as nor al trade packin for the i ported RBD pal oil, they ere liable to action nder the Csto s Act, 1962. The Collector of Csto s, Bo bay, therefore, initia ted adjdication proceedins. The fir filed a rit petition in Delhi Hih Cort on 11th Febrary, 1980 and obtained an interi stay order restrainin the ovt, fro proceed in frther in the atter. Sbse ently, the Cort set aside the pro ceedins on the rond that the notices issed nder the Csto s Act, in this case, ere contrary to la.
A special leave petition has been filed by the overn ent before the Sp re e Cort, hich the Cort has ad itted and the atter is pendin hearin. The said fir also clai ed to have filed an i port application for a licence for 20,000 T of oil in prsance of fir co it ent ade before 212 8 hen the i port as canalised. Since no sch i port ap plication had been received by Chief Controller of I ports and Eports, the licence cold not be issed. The fir has filed a rit petition in the Hih Cort aainst the rejection of their application. The case is pendin in the Cort.


SHRi BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
r. Depty Speaker, Sir, I believe that yo st have ot the estion and also the ans er that has been iven to it fro hich yo can rea lise the i portance of this estion.

Thro h this estion I have tried to brin to the notice of .this a st Hose ho an open rop of oil sharks have cheated this contry of over Rs. 100 crores by adoptin sb terf e ethods in i portin vee table oil. It is reported in ne s papers that veetable oil is sally i ported in tin containers. Bt a fe onths ao, these oil sharks, actin as aents of the State Tradin Corpo ration, cleverly adopted the ethod of i portin oil in stainless steel con tainers, an ite the i port of hich is totally banned, by ivin a yello color to these stainless steel containers and ths cheated the E che er to the tne of Rs. 100 crores.

The overn ent al ays speak of financial constraint hen e raise any estion of a particlar project.
I, therefore, ask the specific estion hich is estion No. (a) hether it is a fact that so e persons actin as aents of State Tradin Corpora tion i ported oil I like to pt e pha sis on the ords actin as aents.

The anser that is iven by the Hon. inister is No, Sir.

I port of edible oil is canalised thro h State Tradin Corporation of India. The canalisin aency has not appointed any aents.

I never s ested in y estion the appoint ent of any aent. The thrst of y estion is that so e of the oil sharks act as aejts of State Tradin Depart ent and they are doin this alpractice and they had i ported oil. This is part (a) of y estion.

Part (b) of the estion is hether it is tre or not hether this ite of stainless steel i port is totally banned and hat is the eiht of the stainless steel of the i ported 19,90 stainless steel dr s and hat is the vale of the stainless steel and hat old have been the ta re ired to be paid. Lastly, I old like to kno . . .

R. DEP T SPEAKER; or spple entary is over.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
I a very sorry, Sir; yo ay kindly consider that the hon. inister has tried to screen these offenders by takin shelter . . .

SHRi K. LAKKAPPA He has never screened.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
The hon. e ber has not one thro h the state ent. They have said in the anser that the atter is pendin in the cort and, therefore, it i sb jdice. An effort is ade to avoid the anser.. The anser en tions that the Hih Cort has held that the notices issed are irre lar and, therefore, they allo ed the petition.
y estion is this. When the Hih Cort held that the notices ere irre lar, instead of correctin the notices, hy did yo o to the Sp re e Cort Is it becase yo anted to screen the persons and, therefore, yo did not correct the notice

These are y three pertinent estions.

SHRI PRANAB KHEREE  I
a sorry the hon. e ber has not nderstood his estion, hat he anted to pt. The first point is hether these people acted as the aents of the STC and y ans er is that the STC does not appoint any body as aent to i port oil. There fore, the estion of these persons actin as aents of STC does not arise. I have entioned that the STC does not appoint any aent.
Therefore, here is the estion of these people actin as the aent of STC


Secondly, hen these irre larities ere fond, their hoses ere raided, their preises ere raided, and in reply to another estion last arch, the inistry of Finance has entioned in detail as to hat as raided and hat as the ot co e of it. Thereafter, leal pro ceedins accordin to the Cstos Act ere initiated. These people ent to the Hih Cort. They ot so e order. Thereafter the Hih Cort ashed the procedre fol loed nder the Csto s Act.
Natrally, if a leal action is to be redressed, e shall have no other option bt to o to the Spre e Cort. That is hy, e have one to the Spre e Cort. It is not becase

I e anted to screen so e people.
1 Therefore, there is to estion of savin so ebody. On this atter,
e have already initiated action;
action has been initiated.

R. DEP T SPEAKER y re est to r. Farlekar as a la yer is this do not take p these es tions thro h la yers; this is y re est to yo; tell yor la yers not to take p these cases in the cort.

SHRi BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
What do yo ean by sayin or la yer, Sir

R. DEP T SPEAKER La yer friends; yo are a la yer.

SHRI PRANAB KHEREE The hon. e ber has fra ed his estion on the basis of a nespaper report.
I have said in reply to part (b) of the estion that the attention of the overn ent has been dra n to the nespaper ite and, thereafter in part

(c) I have iven the details of the varios actions hich e have ini tiated aainst the parties concerned.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
I a sorry 1 did not ake yself clear. Instead of sayin that he did not nderstand, I old pt it that ay. What I said as that the Hih Cort held that the notices issed by yo ere irre lar. Therefore, toy estion as, instead of correctin the notices, hy did yo o to the Spre e Cort He does not ant to ans er that. So, I do not ant to proceed ith that.

I have asked in y estion
What ia hte reaction of the overn ent to this article 1 invite the attention of the hon. inister to this particlar state ent in this particlar article. I do not believe that to be tre, bt if that is ntre, I a oin to ask if there is an effort to alin the overn ent and the Pri e inister, hat action ov ern ent intends to take on it. The report is, A fe eeks ao, the athorities anted to soop on abot 0 veetable oil sharks ho indled in sch activities in varios parts of the contry, particlarly in jarat;
so e VIPs appealed to the Pri e inister not to order raids as those oil kins ere the ain contribtors to fnds for the kisan rally. This is the report. I ant to kno hether this is tre, and ft this is not tre .
(In terrptions).

SHRi K. LAKKAPPA On a point of order.

R. DEP T SPEAKER No point of order drin estion Hor. It is for the inister to reply. o cannot raise a point of order drin es tion Hor. (Interrptions).

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA Sir, it is irrelevant . . .

R. DEP T SPEAKER It is for the inister to reply.

SHRi K. LAKKAPPA Sir, pttin a estion on the basis of so ethin hich appeared in the press is not proper, Sir (Interrptions) It is an irrelevant estion, Sir.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
I a not akin any alleation ....
(Interrptions).

R. DEP T SPEAKER; Leave it to the inister. He ill reply to it,
r. Te ari . .. (Interrptions) Why are yo ettin e otional Please sit


do n. I ill not allo. It is for the
.inister to reply.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA o dis allo that spple entary. This is n fair.

R. DEP T SPEAKER Please sit do n. T o people cannot speak ait the sa e ti e . . . (Interrp
tions).

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA The point is that yo st disallo the spple entary. It is irrelevant. That is

all.

R. DEP T SPEAKER That is all riht.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR

At the.ctset I st sbit . . .

R.  DEP T SPEAKER   o
need not repeat. . . . No the in

ister ill reply.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
What is it, Sir I have not yet pt

the estion.

R.  DEP T SPEAKER   o
have already pt.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR

If it is not tre and if so e sections of the Press are oin to alin the hon. Pri e inister, ill the ov ern ent take action aainst that particlar Press

R. DEP T SPEAKER Please pt yor estion. Dont brin in e traneos thin; . . . (Interrptions).

SHRi K. LAKKAPPA This is hihly  objectionable  . . . (Inter
rptions) .

R, DEP T SPEAKER I old like t0 tell yo, r. Parlekar, yo are a very learned person . . .

. SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKARt
Thank yo.

R. DEP T SPEAKER What has the Kisan Rally ot to do ittt this estion ... (Interrption).

Please sit do n. This is not proper

. . . (Interrptions) No, nothin

doin. Please sit do n.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
What is y estion, Sir Dnt I ake any alleation I a askin sa estion that an alleation has been ade in the Press alinin the Pri e inister . . .

R.  DEP T SPEAKER   Any

alleation can be ade bt it shold not for part of yor estion .
Please sit do n.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
What action did the overn ent take aainst the Press if it is a falae report o do not nderstand the estion.

R.  DEP T SPEAKER   o
reply to it . . . (Interrptions) D at
brin in etraneos thins. That rj yo lose the ain estion.

SHRi BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
Sir, if this is not to be asked. What is to be asked then . . .

R. DEP T SPEAKER Nothin ill o on record . . (Interrp tions) . It ill not o on record

SHRI PRANAB KHER EE  I
a on y les, Sir.

The hon. e ber has fra ed his estion on the basis of a ne spaper report hich is absoltely baseless incorrect and hich has nothin to do ith either the Kisan Rally or


instrctin  so ebody.   Sir, so e

types o nespapers are in the habit of brinin ot this type of nes. It the; hn. e ber ives credence to the, hat can e do It is for hi to decide.

SHRI BAP SAHEB PAR LEKAR
That is not the case. What action have yo taken

SHRI PRANAB KHER EE We

co pletely inore the.
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SHRI PRANAB KHEREE Sd far is the first part of the estion is concerned, the oot estion is that there is no dobt that these people try to play fol and they anted to have so e ains. That is hy instead of brinin it in ordinary tin containers, they anted to i port it in stainless steel containers. Bt, it as rejected. De action has been initiated aainst the hen it as fo nd by the csto s people.
Accordin to the provisions of the La Csto s Act action ha al ready been initiated. In reard to the i port of cocont oil also, e have received certain co plaints aainst those persons. A nd e are investi atin into the.

P OF. ADH DANDAVATE Sir, old like to kno fro the hon.

inister if it is not a fact that fro past eperience henever sch al practices take place, o e ti e there is collsion bet een certain athori ties and those ho co it the al practices. Therefore, knoin the loopholes in the la, so eti es the notices are deliberately fra ed in sch a anner that so e loopholes are left and therefore the affected parties take that to the cost of la.
In that case, the cort very often says that becase there is a lacna in the notice, the entire case is set aside. Have they investiated into this Accordin to his o n state ent, sbse ently the cort set aside the proceedins on the rond that the notices issed nder the Csto s Act in this case ere con trary to la. So, have they investi ated to see hether there as any ele ent of deliberateness in leavin certain lacnae in the notices issed If so, hat are the findins of the investiation

SHRI PRANAB KHEREE Sir, apart fro their findin ot, the Hih Cort set, aside the proceedins initiated by the Csto s Depart ent.
That as hy they had to o to the Spre e Cort for ettin it rectified.
In .reard to the estion hether the lacna as left deliberately, this is a atter to be looked into by the Depart ent of Csto s and I ill pass on this s estion to the in istry of Finance.

PROF. ADH DANDAVATE  I
asked hether the investiation indi cates that so e lacnae ere delibe rately left in the notices issed.

SHRj PRANAB KHEREE
Reardin that estion, I say that the atter is to be looked into by the Depart ent of Csto s hich is nder the adinistrative control of the inistry of Finance. They have already ansered. For the infor a tion of the hon. e ber. I can say that all these licences ere issed drin their period hen they ere


in po er one as on 1st anary,
199, another a on 23rd anary,
199, another as on 21st ay, 199,
another as on 21st anary, 199 and another as on 13th Dece ber,
199.

SHRI .  RA  OPAL REDD
r. DeptySpeaker Sir, r.
Parlekars party is dependin pon the charity of the oil tycoons and not the peasantry of the contry. I ant to kno fro the inister the na es of the inisters ho issed the licences to sch parties. Is any action oin to be taken aainst sch inisters Everyti e Prof. Danda vate oes on blain the athorities.
I think the athorities are as sy pathetic as e are.

SHRI PRANAB KHEREE Let
e eplain this position. The edible oil as nder O..L. Fro 2nd De ce ber, 199, it as decided that it old be canalised. Bt, hen e take a decision of canalisin a parti clar ite, in beteen, cetain people ay have entered into a contrat ith forein parties. These are sally ter ed a prebanned co it ents.
Therefore, e ive opportnities to the parties to establish that they have entered into a fir contract ;before the i position of the ban. And their cases are treated as sch; they are peritted to i port the particlar ite s for hich a fir contract has been established. These cases co e ithin that cateory. That is hy I have iven the dates also hen the i port licences ere issed to these persons and, if any alpractice is bein prsed by anyone, the la takes its o n corse of action.

ArondThe lobe Fliht by Air
India

6. PROF.   NARAIN  CHAND
PARASHAR Will the inister of TO RIS AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state

(a) hether Air India has decided to lanch arondthe lobe fliht

(b) if so, the likely date by hich the fliht old be introdced and hether any concession in fare old be iven for advance reservations and

(c) if so, the natre thereof

THE  INISTER OF  STATE IN
THE INISTR OF TO RIS AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHAND
LAL CHANDRAKAR) (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

PROF. NARAIN  CHAND  PARA
SHAR Sir, ay I kno fro the hon. inister hether AirIndia is colla boratin ith any other orld air line for the operation of the flihts
International   Airhies arondthe
lobe

THE INISTER OF TO RIS AND
CIVIL  AVIATION  (SHRI  A. P.
SHAR A); AirIndia, in this respect, is collaboratin ith the North West ern Airlines of .S.A.

PROF. NARAIN CHAND  PARA
SHAR What is the pattern of col laboration In vie of this eperience are e oin to have a fliht on or
o n

SHRI A. P. SHAR A No, Sir.
The traffic on that rote is not sch that Air India cold operate its o n fliht.

SHRI OTIR O BOS Will the hon. inister kindly tell s, in vie of the fact that in any rotes the breakeven load factor is not flfilled by the traffic density and in vie of the fact that so e airlines like PANA ho have taken to standby ticket issance hether Air India ill consider takin recorse to sch a ethod by hich nfilled seats cold be filled thro h isse of standby tickets

SHRI A. P. SHAR A Only the PANA has ot this practice of est ablishin the standby fare and no

